(2) Adjusted Ebit, gross of amortization of intangible assets (client lists and  know-how) deriving from PPA and Stock Grant costs

(3) Adjusted Eat after minorities, gross of amortisation of intangible assets (client lists and know-how) deriving from PPA and Stock Grant costs, net of tax effect

H1 2025 Pro-forma results

(May 2024 – October 2024)

Consolidated pro-forma revenues up by 1.1% Y/Y,

Ebitda -4.7% Y/Y, Group Eat Adjusted3 -15.7% Y/Y.

H1 2025 revenues and Ebitda excluding Digital

Green sector are broadly in line with the First Half

2024 (-0.6%, -2.2% respectively).

Trend of the Group’s Sectors:

• BS revenues up by 25.6% Y/Y, Ebitda +40.2%,

Ebitda margin equal to 15.8% Y/Y, Group EAT

Adjusted3 +8.1% Y/Y;

• SSI revenues up by 10.0% Y/Y, Ebitda -2.8% Y/Y,

Ebitda margin equal to 10.9%, Group EAT

Adjusted3 -3.5% Y/Y;

• VAS revenues down by 7.6% Y/Y, Ebitda -8.5%

Y/Y, Ebitda margin equal to 4.4%, Group EAT

Adjusted3 -16.3 Y/Y;

• Digital Green revenues increased by 16.8% Y/Y

mainly driven by the impact of proforma results of

Greensun, contributing for Eu 83.7 million, while

diluting margins (H1 Ebitda 6.2%). Expected

margin improvement starting from H2 2025.

Segment Informations

In Euro Mn VAS
Digital

Green
SSI BS Corporate Group VAS

Digital

Green
SSI BS Corporate Group

Total Revenues and Other Income 919.7 166.9 404.9 69.1 19.7 1,517.5 995.1 142.8 368.2 55.0 9.3 1,501.6

Change Y/Y -7.6% 16.8% 10.0% 25.6% 111.1% 1.1%

Gross Margin 82.9 20.5 256.0 66.3 18.2 424.8 82.6 19.7 248.5 50.8 9.3 393.5

Opex (42.8) (9.6) (211.8) (55.4) (16.6) (316.9) (38.9) (5.7) (203.1) (43.0) (7.0) (280.2)

Ebitda 40.0 10.9 44.2 10.9 1.6 107.9 43.8 14.0 45.5 7.8 2.3 113.3

Ebitda Margin 4.4% 6.5% 10.9% 15.8% 8.1% 7.1% 4.4% 9.8% 12.3% 14.2% 24.6% 7.5%

Change Y/Y -8.5% -22.0% -2.8% 40.2% -30.4% -4.7%

D&A (2.1) (0.4) (16.1) (3.9) (0.5) (22.9) (1.9) (0.3) (14.3) (2.3) (0.3) (19.1)

Provisions (0.7) (0.1) (0.4) (0.1) (0.0) (1.4) (2.0) (0.4) (0.9) (0.1) - (3.5)

EBIT Adjusted2 37.2 10.5 27.7 6.9 1.1 83.6 39.8 13.3 30.2 5.4 2.0 90.7

Ebit Adjusted Margin 4.0% 6.3% 6.8% 10.0% 5.6% 5.5% 4.0% 9.3% 8.2% 9.9% 21.3% 6.0%

Change Y/Y -6.5% -21.2% -8.3% 27.2% -44.3% -7.8%

PPA amortisation (1.1) (0.6) (8.9) (5.1) (0.3) (16.1) (0.8) (0.3) (8.1) (3.7) - (12.9)

Stock Grant and non monetary costs - - - - (3.2) (3.2) - - - - (2.7) (2.7)

Ebit 36.1 9.9 18.8 1.8 (2.4) 64.4 38.9 12.9 22.1 1.8 (0.7) 75.0

Ebit Margin 3.9% 5.9% 4.6% 2.6% -12.1% 4.2% 3.9% 9.1% 6.0% 3.2% -7.6% 5.0%

Net Financial Charges (12.1) 0.1 (5.1) (1.7) (0.2) (19.0) (8.2) (0.5) (4.8) (1.4) (0.1) (14.1)

Income Taxes (6.0) (2.7) (3.9) (0.1) 0.1 (12.8) (9.3) (3.8) (5.7) 0.1 (0.6) (19.3)

EAT 18.0 7.3 9.8 (0.0) (2.4) 32.6 21.9 8.7 12.0 0.5 (1.4) 41.6

PPA amortisation (net of taxes) 0.8 0.4 6.4 3.6 0.2 11.4 0.6 0.2 5.8 2.6 - 9.2

Stock Grant and non monetary costs (net of taxes) - - - - 2.2 2.2 - - - - 1.9 1.9

Minorities 0.4 1.9 1.4 (0.2) 0.0 4.1 0.5 (0.0) 2.5 (0.4) - 2.6

Group EAT Adjusted3 18.381 5.742 14.752 3.813 0.035 42.2 21.949 8.896 15.291 3.526 0.527 50.1

Group EAT Adj Margin 2.0% 3.4% 3.6% 5.5% 0.2% 2.8% 2.2% 6.2% 4.2% 6.4% 5.6% 3.3%

Change Y/Y -16.3% -35.5% -3.5% 8.1% -93.4% -15.7%